Gallup Omnibus Data 1974, omnibus nr. 07

DDA-407

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 7407 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 7407 YEAR

V3 7407 BUS NUMBER

V4 7407 DOCUMENT NUMBER

V5 7407 SEQUENCE NUMBER
V6 7407 RESPONDENT ID

V7 7407 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V8 7407 AREA

V9 7407 SEX

V10 7407 AGE

V11 7407 MARITAL STATUS

V12 7407 OCCUPATION

V13 7407 EDUCATION

V14 7407 GROSS INCOME

V15 7407 GR FAMILY INCOME
V16 7407 HEADS OCCUPATION
V17 7407 SIZE OF H EHOLD
V18 7407 ACCOMODATION

V19 7407 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
V20 7407 CHILDREN,0-2 YEARS
V21 7407 CHILDREN,2-6 YEARS
V22 7407 CHILDREN,6-15 YEARS
V23 7407 NUMBER OF ADULTS

V24 7407 STATUS IN HOUSEHOLD

V25 7407 STAT FH EWIFE
V26 7407 POLLING

V27 7407 PARTY AFFILIATION 1
V28 7407 AFFILIATION DEGREE
V29 7407 PARTY AFFILIATION 2
V30 7407 WHY AFFILIATION 1
V31 7407 WHY AFFILIATION 2
V32 7407 PARTY AFFILIATION 3
V33 7407 PARTY AFFILIATION 4
V34 7407 MEMB.TRADE UNION
V35 7407 ATT. DEFENCE

V36 7407 ATT. SOCIAL SEC.
V37 7407 ATT. BANKS/INDUSTR
V38 7407 ATT. STRIKE/DEM.
V39 7407 ATT. LIVING STD.
V40 7407 ATT. NATIONALISATN
V41 7407 ATT. POL.SPENDING
V42 7407 ATT. CONFL.INTERV.
V43 7407 ATT. INHERITANCE
V44 7407 ATT. STATE EC.CONT
V45 7407 ATT. CLASS CONFL.
V46 7407 ATT. INTERV.REACT.
V47 7407 TRUST POLITICIANS
V48 7407 CLASS AFFILIAT. 1
V49 7407 CLASS AFFILIAT. 2

V50 7407 CLASS AFFILIAT.

V51 7407 ATT. ABORTION

V52 7407 NEWSP. EKSTRABL.
V53 7407 NEWSP. BT

V54 7407 NEWSP. BERL.TID.
V55 7407 NEWSP. POLITIKEN

V56 7407 NEWSP. AKTUELT

Revision: 395



V57 7407 NEWSP. JYLL.P.

V58 7407 NEWSP. AARH.ST.TID
V59 7407 NEWSP. AALB.ST.TID
V60 7407 NEWSP. FYENS ST.T.
V61 7407 NEWSP. VESTKYSTEN
V62 7407 NEWSP. JYDSKE T.
V63 7407 NEWSP. DEMOKRATEN
V64 7407 NEWSP. LAND&FOLK
V65 7407 NEWSP. FYNS TID.
V66 7407 NEWSP. DAGBLADET
V67 7407 NEWSP. SJaelL.TID.
V68 7407 NEWSP. MINAVISEN
V69 7407 NEWSP. VENDS.TID.
V70 7407 NEWSP. OTHER

V71 7407 NEWSP. NONE

V72 7407 RESP. BIRTH YEAR
V73 7407 SAVINGS PLACEMENT
V74 7407 FOR/AGAINST EEC
V75 7407 FOR/AG.EEC - GB
V76 7407 ATT.NUCLEAR POWER
V77 7407 RISK ACC./WASTE
V78 7407 RISK SIZE

V79 7407 GOVERNM.PERFORM.
V80 7407 DEATH CRITERION
V81 7407 DEATH CR. BRN/HRT
V82 7407 ATT.GVNM.EC.PLANS
V83 7407 EC.BURDEN NECESS.
V84 7407 VAT UP,INC.TAX D.
V85 7407 W.MAG. ALT F.DAM.
V86 7407 W.MAG FEMINA

V87 7407 W.MAG. HENDES V.
V88 7407 W.MAG. SGNDAGS BT
V89 7407 W.MAG. UGENS RAPP
V90 7407 W.MAG. EXPRES

V91 7407 W.MAG. NONE

V92 7407 MAG. BIL NYT

VO3 7407 MAG. BILEN&BADEN
V94 7407 MAG. BO BEDRE

V95 7407 MAG. BADNYT

V96 7407 MAG. EVA

V97 7407 MAG. MAD&GAESTER
V98 7407 MAG. MOTOR

V99 7407 MAG. NONE

V100 7407 BECOME INTERVIEWER
V101 7407 INTERVIEW AGAIN

Variabler

e V1 7407 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1354
Manglende 0
Minimum 407
Maximum 407
Gennemsnit 407
Median 407

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 7407 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
-

Gyldige 1354
Manglende 0
Minimum 1974
Maximum 1974
Gennemsnit 1974
Median 1974

Standardafvigelse 0



e V3 7407 BUS NUMBER
This variable has the value 07 for all cases. 00001560

o Bus Number.

= Double (0 decimaler)

| |
Gyldige
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V4 7407 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable has the value 01 in every case. 00001600

o Document Number.

= Double (0 decimaler)

-
Gyldige
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V5 7407 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The variable consists of the serial numbers of the respon00001630 dents, within the individual omnibuses. 00001640

o Sequence Number.

m Double (0 decimaler)
-

Gyldige
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

1354

0
1

2000

989

1021

580

e V6 7407 RESPONDENT ID

The identifications of the respondents as given by Gallup. 00001680
Vari

o rrin Il

o Respondent Identification.

= Double (0 decimaler)

-
Gyldige
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

1354

0
1

1361

680
680
393

e V7 7407 WEIGHT VARIABLE

This variable was generated by the DDA. Its value for a 00001710 given case indicates the number of times that case
00001720 occurred in the original (card weighted) data file. 00001730

o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o Weight Variable.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

65 65 886

1 the case occurred



once
25 25 339 2 the case occurred

two times

7 7 96 3 the case occurred
three times

2 2 24 4 the case occurred
four times

0 0 5 5 the case occurred
five times

0 0 1 6 the case occurred
six times

0 0 3 7 the case occurred

seven times

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V8 7407 AREA
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 8: Area.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 233 1 capital

7 7 100 2 suburbs
33 33 452 3 urban, other

42 42 569 4 rural districts

100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V9 7407 SEX

o Recurring Gallup Variables.
o 12A: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

43 43 577 1 male

57 57 777 2 female
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 7407 AGE
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 12B: Age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

7 7 98 115-19 years
7 7 92 2 20-24 years
13 13 174 3 25-29 years
18 18 242 4 30-39 years
16 16 222 5 40-49 years
23 23 315 6 50-64 years
16 16 211 7 65 years or over
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 7407 MARITAL STATUS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 12C: Marital Status.
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

15 15 202 1 single
74 74 997 2 married

11 11 155 3 formerly married



100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V12 7407 OCCUPATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 13: Respondents Occupational Status:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 221 1 worker, unskilled

manual
8 8 110 2 worker, skilled
manual
15 15 203 3 employee, salaried
lower
6 6 80 4 employee, salaried

higher, managerial
5 5 71 5 independent
farmer

2 2 28 6 independent
retailer or master
artisan

2 2 31 7 independent,
other (self-
employed)

8 8 111 8 apprentice, pupil,
student etc.

14 14 188 9 retired or other
person without an
occupation

23 23 311 10 married woman
without an
occupation

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 7407 EDUCATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 14A: Education:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
72 72 971 1 elementary school

19 19 255 2 junior high school
(secondary school)

9 9 117 3 college/university/higher

education
1 1 10 4 refused
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 7407 GROSS INCOME
Gross income is total income before taxation 00002870

o Recurring Gallup Variables.
o 14B: Respondents Gross Income:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 24 300 1 none
10 11 131 2 1.000-11.999

D.kr.

11 13 154 3 12.000-19.999
D.kr.

9 10 124 4 20.000-29.999
D.kr.

8 9 111 5 30.000-39.999
D.kr.



10 11 133 6 40.000-49.999

D.kr.
16 17 212 7 50.000-79.999
D.kr.
5 5 63 8 80.000 D.kr. or
more
0 1 88
9 125 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 91

e V15 7407 GROSS FAMILY INCOME
Gross income is total income before taxation. 00003100

o Recurring Gallup Variables.
o 15: Total Family Income (Gross)
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

1 1 16 1-11.999 D.kr.
6 6 82 212.000-19.999

D.kr.
7 7 96 3 20.000-29.999
D.kr.
6 6 79 4 30.000-39.999
D.kr.
10 10 131 5 40.000-49.999
D.kr.
16 16 211 6 50.000-64.999
D.kr.
10 10 133 7 65.000-79.999
D.kr.
11 11 153 8 80.000-99.999
D.kr.
11 11 153 9 100.000 D.kr. or
more
22 22 300 10 don't
know/refused

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 7407 HEADS OCCUPATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 16: Occupation of Head of Household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 241 1 worker, unskilled

manual

15 15 205 2 worker, skilled
manual

13 13 170 3 employee, salaried
lower

11 11 148 4 employee, salaried
higher, managerial

11 11 155 5 independent
farmer

5 5 65 6 independent
retailer or master
artisan

5 5 63 7 independent,
other (self-
employed)

2 2 32 8 apprentice, pupil,
student etc.

20 20 273 9 retired or other
person without an
occupation

0 0 2 10 married woman
without an
occupation



100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7407 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 17A: Total Number of Persons in Household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 12 162 11 person

33 33 445 2 2 persons

22 22 293 3 3 persons

20 20 271 4 4 persons

14 14 183 5 5 persons or more
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 7407 ACCOMODATION
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 17B: Accomodation:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

42 42 575 1 owned house
(freehold)

8 8 114 2 rented house

13 13 180 3 owned/rented
farm

2 2 30 4 rented flat in
private house

31 31 416 5 rented flat in
apartment house

2 2 25 6 freehold flat or the
like
1 1 14 7 rented room
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 7407 NUMBER OF CHILDREN
o rrin llup Variables.

o 18A: Number of Children under 15 Years of Age:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
58 58 781 1 no children
19 19 251 2 1 child
16 16 219 3 2 children
6 6 78 4 3 children
2 2 25 5 4 children or more
100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V20 7407 CHILDREN,0-2 YEARS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 18B: Age of Children:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
36 84 481 0 no children under

2 years
7 16 92 1 children under 2
years
58 781 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 42

e V21 7407 CHILDREN,2-6 YEARS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.



o 18B: Age of Children:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 57 326 0 no children
between 2 and 6
years

18 43 247 1 children between
2 and 6 years

58 781 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 42

e V22 7407 CHILDREN,6-15 YEARS
o rrin llup Variables.

o 18B: Age of Children:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 33 187 0 no children
between 7 and 14
years

29 67 386 1 children between
7 and 14 years

58 781 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 42

e V23 7407 NUMBER OF ADULTS
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 19A: Number of Adults in Household (15 Years or more):

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 185 11 adult
61 61 830 2 2 adults
16 16 220 3 3 adults
9 9 119 4 4 adults or more
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 7407 STATUS IN HOUSEHOLD
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 19B: Respondents Status in Household:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
37 37 498 1 head of Household
53 53 718 2 housewife
10 10 138 3 other adult
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V25 7407 STATUS OF HOUSEWIFE
o rrin llup Variables.

o 19C: Status of Housewife:

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 84 1 no housewife
51 51 686 2 housewife without
an occupation
19 19 257 3 housewife with
full-time
employment
19 19 253 4 housewife with
part-time
employment
5 5 74 5 housewife



assisting
independent
husband

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V26 7407 POLLING
o Recurring Gallup Variables.

o 22-23: For which party would you vote, if a general election was to be held to-morrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
22 22 296 1 A: Socialdemokratiet

5 5 74 2 B: Radikale

5 5 61 3 C: Konservative

2 2 22 4 E: Retsforbundet

4 4 53 5 F: Socialistisk
Folkeparti

4 4 53 6 K: Kommunisterne

2 2 23 7 M:
Centrumdemokraterne

4 4 48 8 Q: Kristeligt Folkeparti
0 0 0 9 S: Slesvigsk Parti
12 12 165 10 V: Venstre

1 1 17 11Y:
Venstresocialisterne

8 8 113 12 Z: Fremskridtspartiet

0 0 5 13 other parties

8 8 104 14 no rights of voting
15 15 204 15 don't know which

party

4 4 52 16 refuse to answer
which party

4 4 54 17 would abstain from
voting

0 0 6 18 other

0 1 88

0 3 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V27 7407 PARTY AFFILIATION 1
If 'refused': go to question 29-32 (V30-V31); if 'not 00005310 attached to any party’, or 'don't know': go to question
00005320 27-28 (V29) 00005330

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 7.

o 24-25: Now we go on to a few questions about your personal relationship to the political parties in this country. Generally
speaking, do you consider yourself a Social Democrat, a supporter of the Socialist Peoples Party, a Conservative, etc., or do
you not feel attached to any of these parties?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 265 1 the Social
Democrats
3 3 42 2 the Radicals
(Social Liberals)
55 3 the Conservatives
1 1 11 4 the Georgistic
(single-tax) Party
3 3 34 5 the Socialist
People's Party
2 2 23 6 the Communists
0 0 6 7 the Right-wing
Democrats
1 1 15 8 the Christian
People's Party
0 0 1 9 the Slesvig
Minority Party
0 0 0 10 the Liberal Center



Party

0 0 1 11 the Independent
Party

8 8 102 12 the Liberals

0 0 6 13 the Left-wing
Socialists

2 2 31 14 the Progress Party
15 other party

5 5 70 16 refused
46 47 621 17 not attached to

o
o

any party
4 4 48 18 don't know
6 88
1 17 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 98

e V28 7407 AFFILIATION DEGREE
Only asked if party was mentioned in question 24-25 00005770 (V27) 00005780

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 7.
o 26: Are you a firmly convinced supporter of your party, or are you not very firmly convinced?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

23 53 314 1 firmly convinced
18 42 249 2 not very firmly

convinced
2 6 33 3 don't know
56 758 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 44

e V29 7407 PARTY AFFILIATION 2

Only asked if the answer in question 24-25 (V27) was 00005910 either 'not attached to any party' or 'don't know")
00005920

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 7.
o 27-28: Do you - after all - feel more attached to one of these parties than to the others, and, if so, to which of them?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 11 83 1 the Social
Democrats
3 5 38 2 the Radicals
(Social Liberals)
3 22 3 the Conservatives
1 2 13 4 the Georgistic
(single-tax) Party
2 4 33 5 the Socialist
People's Party
1 2 18 6 the Communists
1 4 7 the Right-Wing
Democrats
1 2 18 8 the Christian
People's Party
0 0 0 9 the Slesvig
Minority Party
0 0 1 10 the Independents
55 11 the Liberals
1 1 9 12 the Left-Wing
Socialists
2 4 33 13 the Progress Party
20 36 273 14 not attached to
any of these
parties
12 21 158 15 don't know
0 3 88
44 593 99 Uoplyst



100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 56

e V30 7407 WHY AFFILIATION 1

Only asked if the respondent has mentioned a party in 00006320 question 24-25 (V27), if not: go to question 37 (V34)
00006330 Interviwer instruction: Mention the party by name; 00006340 - answers were noted by interviewer 00006350

o ial Variabl mni no. 7.

o 29-30: What do you especially like about the manifesto and policy of the --- First Answer.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 0 2 1 good leaders/the leaders
1 2 11 2 like the party people/the
party people

3 party has done well in
office

4 Hilmar Baunsgaard
5 Poul Hartling
6 Mogens Glistrup
7 Erhard Jacobsen
8 Anker Jgrgensen
9 Morten Lange
10 Karl Skytte
11 Nyboe Andersen
12 Jens Mgller
13 the party is against
government control /for
private enterprise/for
private ownership/ /for
private drive/for individual
liberty. The party isa
counterweight against
nationalization/against
outside-directed economy

0 0 1 14 the party is for
government
control/control of private
enterprises/for
nationalization of privately
owned enterprises. The
party attempts to thwart
large-scale industry and
capitalism

3 6 39 15 the party always pursued

and still pursues a policy
for everybody's good/for
the interest of the
commu- nity/party of the
people/favours equal
rights for all

2 16 marxist party/communist

17 socialist party

4 18 radical
party/progressive/opposes
conservatism/ opposes
reactionary ideologies

3 21 19 liberal party
1 3 18 20 centre

party/moderate/the happy
mean

1 1 8 21 christian people's party
/gquardian of christian

-
-
©
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values

0 1 4 22 conservative party/for the
established values

0 0 0 23 traditional moderate party

9 18 122 24 like the party's ideology,
manifesto, not spec.

0 0 0 25 party goes in for reduction
of working hours



19

10

13

15

38

127

27

45

16

18

26 party goes in for full
employment

27 party wants to curb
inflation, stabilize prices
and wages

28 party goes in for equal
pay for equal work

29 party will
increase/improve/keep
national pension
measures to the benefit of
old people

30 party goes in for better
nursing/aid to the handi-
capped

31 party goes in for lower
pension age

32 social policy, generally

33 party wants to abolish the
income tax/lower

34 party is for lower taxes,
generally

35 housing policy, generally

36 party is for the
construction of more
houses and flats

37 party is against rent
control

38 party is for rent control

39 party is for lower tax on
one-family houses

40 party is for
improved/extended
communications/
roads/airports/bridges

41 party's regional
development plan

42 Party is for extension of
schools/universities

43 party is for
encouragement of work
among young
people/sport

44 party's attitude to
religious knowledge
(schools)

45 party is for 'the under
dog'/the badly situated/
the low-pay group

46 party is for the interests
of the workers/a labour
party

47 party is for public
servants/university people
and their interests

48 party is for the interests
of salaried employees

49 party is for the interests
of independent business
people

50 party is for the interests
of agriculture /the farmers

51 party is for my personal
interests, generally

52 always voted for/always a
member of/bred to the
party, etc.

53 positive comments,
generally/like the party/
party can be trusted/fulfils
promises/stick to the



party line

0 0 2 54 party sticks to reasoned
arguments/non-
demagogic/
honest/constructive
policy/not stiff-necked

3 7 47 55 speaks out/stirs up
things/brisk, spry
party/goes against the
deformaties of
society/new party

0 0 2 56 vote influenced by
spouse/relatives/friends

0 0 1 57 the party as
such/everything about the
party, etc.

49 662 0 Irrelevant
2 28 88
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 49

e V31 7407 WHY AFFILIATION 2
Only asked if the respondent has mentioned a party in 00007960 question 24-25 (V27), if not: go to question 37 (V34)
00007970 Interviewer instruction: mention the party by name; 00007980 - answers were noted by interviewer 00007990

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 7.
o 31-32: What do you especially like about the manifesto Second Answer.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 4 2 2 like the party people/the
party people
0 2 1 3 party has done well in
office

0 2 1 4 Hilmar Baunsgaard
5 Poul Hartling

0 4 2 13 the party is against
government control /for
private enterprise/for
private ownership /for
private drive/for individual
liberty. The party is a
counterweight against
nationalization/against
outside-directed economy

0 2 1 15 the party always pursued
and still pursue a policy
for everybody's good/for
the interest of the
community/party of the
people /favours equal
rights for all

0 2 1 18 radical
party/progressive/opposes
conservatism/ opposes
reactionary ideologies

0 4 2 19 liberal party

0 2 1 20 centre
party/moderate/the happy
mean

0 2 1 22 conservative party/for the
established values

1 16 9 24 like the party's ideology,
manifesto, not spec.

0 2 1 26 party goes in for full
employment

0 4 2 28 party goes in for equal
pay for equal work

0 0 0 29 party will
increase/improve/keep
national pension
measures to the benefit of

o
(6]
w



old people

0 0 0 31 party goes in for lower
pension age

1 13 7 32 social policy, generally

7 4 33 party wants to abolish the

income tax/lower

0 7 4 34 party is for lower taxes,
generally

0 2 1 35 housing policy, generally

0 2 1 38 party is for rent control

0 0 0 39 party is for lower tax on
one-family houses

0 2 1 45 party is for 'the under
dog'/the badly situated/
the low-pay group

0 5 3 46 party is for the interests
of the workers/a labour
party

0 4 2 51 party is for my personal
interests, generally

0 4 2 53 positive comments,
generally/like the party/
party can be trusted/fulfils
promises/stick to the
party line

0 2 1 54 party sticks to reasoned
arguments/non-
demagogic/
honest/constructive
policy/not stiff-necked

0 4 2 55 speaks out/stirs up
things/brisk, spry
party/goes against the
deformaties of
society/new party

95 1280 0 Irrelevant
1 19 88

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 4

e V32 7407 PARTY AFFILIATION 3
(Interviewer instruction: show card 13) 00008870

o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 7.

o 33-34: I will show you a card with the names of all the political parties. Leaving the ---- (party mentioned in question 24-25
(V27)) out of account, which party do you then like best?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 8 89 1 the Social
Democrats
8 10 115 2 the Radicals
(Social Liberals)
4 4 49 3 the Conservatives
2 2 28 4 the Georgistic
(single-tax) Party
8 9 103 5 the Socialist
People's Party
3 4 40 6 the Communists
3 4 44 7 the Right-Wing
Democrats
6 7 83 8 the Christian
People's Party
0 0 0 9 the Slesvig
Minority Party
0 0 3 10 the Independents
9 99 11 the Liberals
1 2 19 12 the Left-Wing
Socialists
3 3 39 13 the Progress Party



0 0 1 14 other party
31 37 419 15 don't know
0 6 88
16 217 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 84

e V33 7407 PARTY AFFILIATION 4
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 7.

o 35-36: And after that party, which of the rest do you like best?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 7 56 1 the Social
Democrats

6 9 80 2 the Radicals

(Social Liberals)
5 43 3 the Conservatives

1 2 20 4 the Georgistic
(single-tax) Party

3 4 34 5 the Socialist
People's Party

2 4 30 6 the Communists

3 4 36 7 the Right-Wing
Democrats

4 6 54 8 the Christian
People's Party

0 0 0 9 the Slesvig
Minority Party

0 0 2 10 the Independents
4 6 48 11 the Liberals

2 3 22 12 the Left-Wing
Socialists

1 2 13 13 the Progress Party
0 1 14 other party
31 49 418 15 don't know
1 10 88
36 487 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 63

e V34 7407 MEMB.TRADE UNION
o Special Variables, Omnibus no. 7.

o 37: Are you a member of a trade union under LO (the Danish T.U.C.), are you a member of a trade union outside LO or are
you not member of a trade union at all?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
20 20 271 1 member of a trade
union, under LO
8 8 104 2 member of a trade
union, outside LO
4 4 51 3 member of a trade
union, but does
not know whether
under or outside

LO
67 68 913 4 not member of a
trade union
1 1 9 5 don't know
0 6 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V35 7407 ATT. DEFENCE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 38: First a question about the military defence in our country. A says: The way the world is today it is necessary that we
spend at least as much on the military defence as before. B says: The defence costs our country too much. We must cut the



spending on the military.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

32 32 435 1 agrees most with
A

52 52 701 2 agrees most with
B

5 5 71 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
10 10 140 4 don't know
1 7 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V36 7407 ATT. SOCIAL SEC.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 39: Then a question about the spending on social security. A says: The social reforms in this country have gone too far.
People ought to get along more than they do without social security and contributions from society. B says: The social
reforms that have been carried through in our country ought to be maintained at at least the present level.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

49 49 659 1 agrees most with
A

35 35 475 2 agrees most with
B

8 8 109 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
8 8 106 4 don't know
0 5 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V37 7407 ATT. BANKS/INDUSTR
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 40: Then a question about the position of the banks and the big industry in our country. A says: The Folketing (the
Parliament) should pass a law nationalising the big industry. B says: The banks and the big industry should continue to be
privately owned.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

16 16 217 1 agrees most with
A

60 60 814 2 agrees most with
B

6 6 85 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
17 17 234 4 don't know
0 4 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V38 7407 ATT. STRIKE/DEM.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 41: Let us imagine that it proves difficult to get essential political reforms passed in the Folketing. The question is whether
one should then put pressure on the Folketing through a big strike or through mass demontra tions. A says: A big strike or
mass demonstrations should not be used as means of pressuring the Folketing. B says: In certain situations we should be
willing to use a big strike or mass demonstrations to put pressure on the Folketing.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
52 52 702 1 agrees most with
A

29 29 390 2 agrees most with
B

6 6 76 3 does not agree
with any of the
two



13 13 179 4 don't know
0 1 8
0 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V39 7407 ATT. LIVING STD.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 42: Next a question about incomes and standards of living. A says: The differences in incomes and standards of living are
still too big in our country, and therefore people with smaller incomes should have their standard of living impro ved quicker
than those with larger incomes. B says: The equalisation of incomes has gone far enough. The differences in incomes that
still exist should by and large be maintained.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

55 55 738 1 agrees most with
A

20 20 271 2 agrees most with
B

9 9 120 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
16 16 219 4 don't know
0 6 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V40 7407 ATT. NATIONALISATN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 43: Then a question about nationalisation on a larger scale, i.e. transfer of companies to the state. A says: In addition to big
industry, all other industry of any consequence should be nationalised. B says: It would be wrong to nationalise all industry
of any consequence.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 152 1 agrees most with

A
63 63 855 2 agrees most with
B
5 5 65 3 does not agree
with any of the
two
20 20 275 4 don't know
1 7 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V41 7407 ATT. POL.SPENDING
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 44: Then a question about public expenditures. A says: The politicians are too extravagant with the taxpayers money. B
says: The money that are paid in tax are spent on sensible things.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

72 73 979 1 agrees most with
A

9 9 117 2 agrees most with
B

9 9 118 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
10 10 131 4 don't know
0 1 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V42 7407 ATT. CONFL.INTERV.
o I will now read to you a number of ...



o 45: We now come to a question about how the state should act when a large scale labour conflicts threatens. A says: The
state should intervene and settle such conflicts before they have time to develop into strikes or lockouts. B says: If the
workers have turned down a proposal for a settlement, they should naturally have a right to strike in an attempt to have
their demands met.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

26 26 346 1 agrees most with
A

46 47 626 2 agrees most with
B

8 8 111 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
19 19 262 4 don't know
1 9 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V43 7407 ATT. INHERITANCE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 46: Further we have the question of whether it should be possible to inherit large fortunes. A says: Large fortunes - say over
10 million Dkr. - should devolve upon the state at the death of the owner, so that they could not be inherited. B says: The
right of inheritance is already limited today through extensive succession duties. To completely abolish the right of
inheritance to the large fortunes would be a much too great intervention in private property.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

13 13 170 1 agrees most with
A

70 71 954 2 agrees most with
B

4 4 54 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
12 13 169 4 don't know
1 7 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V44 7407 ATT. STATE EC.CONT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 47: Then we have the question of state control over the economic life. A says: Businessmen and industrialists should have
more to say over their own business. B says: The state should control and coordinate trade. The extent of state control
should certainly not be less than it is in Denmark today.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

44 44 597 1 agrees most with
A

30 30 406 2 agrees most with
B

6 6 78 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
20 20 265 4 don't know
1 8 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V45 7407 ATT. CLASS CONFL.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 48: Now a question about class conflict in Denmark of today. A says: As long as the companies in industry are privately
owned in this country, there is also a natural antagonism between the employers and the employees. B says: In a few cases
the employees and the employers may have conflicting interests, but by and large they work together for the common good.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 17 232 1 agrees most with
A

50 50 676 2 agrees most with
B



9 9 118 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
24 24 322 4 don't know
0 6 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

e V46 7407 ATT. INTERV.REACT.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 49: Finally we imagine that the Folketing has settled a labour conflict in a way that gives the employees reason for
dissatisfaction. The question then is how the employees should react. A says: The employees should strike then, even if the
strike thereby will be held illegal. B says: Neither the employers nor the employees should disregard the decision of the
Folketing in a labour conflict, even though they have reason to be dissatisfied with the decision.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 22 299 1 agrees most with
A

46 46 623 2 agrees most with
B

7 7 94 3 does not agree
with any of the

two
24 24 325 4 don't know
1 13 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V47 7407 TRUST POLITICIANS
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 50: We now continue with some other questions. Do you think that most of our politicians are to be trusted, that some of
them are to be trusted, or that almost none of them are to be trusted?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 18 245 1 most of them
37 37 500 2 some of them
34 34 461 3 almost none of

them
3 41 4 refuses to answer
8 104 5 don't know

1 8

2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 100

O O o Ww

e V48 7407 CLASS AFFILIAT. 1
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 51: There is a lot of talk about different classes in society. Most people would say that they belong to one of two classes:
either the working class or the middle class. Do you now and then think of yourself as belonging to one of these classes?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
50 50 680 1yes

38 38 511 2 no, go to question
52B (V50)

8 8 105 3 don't know, go to
question 52B

4 4 51 4 refuses to answer,
go to question 53
(V51)

0 2 8

0 5 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V49 7407 CLASS AFFILIAT. 2
o I will now read to you a number of ...



o 52A: (If yes in question 51 (V48)): What class?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 59 387 1 working class
20 41 267 2 middle class
52 700 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 48

e V50 7407 CLASS AFFILIAT. 3
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 52B: If you had to choose, would you then say that you were closest to the working class or to the middle class?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 30 215 1 working class
20 38 275 2 middle class
17 32 230 3 don't know
47 634 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 53

e V51 7407 ATT. ABORTION
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 53: In the latest years there has been a certain amount of discussion about abortions. On this card we have collected some
of the points of view that have been advanced in the debate. (Show card 23) - Which of the statements on the card comes
closets to your view?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 4 60 1 abortion should
never be allowed

23 23 311 2 abortion should
only be allowed if
the life or health
of the woman is in
danger

25 26 341 3 abortion should
also be allowed if
the woman for
personal reasons
has great
difficulties taking
care of a baby

37 37 499 4 abortion should
never be
prohibited because
a woman should
not be forced to
bear a child that
she does not want

2 2 23 5 other answers

5 5 66 6 don't know

3 3 34 7 refuses to answer
1 20 8

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V52 7407 NEWSP. EKSTRABL.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Ekstrabladet

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
87 88 1177 0 not mentioned
12 12 164 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354



Svarprocent: 99

e V53 7407 NEWSP. BT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? BT

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
85 86 1148 0 not mentioned
14 14 193 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V54 7407 NEWSP. BERL.TID.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Berlingske Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
89 90 1203 0 not mentioned
10 10 138 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V55 7407 NEWSP. POLITIKEN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Politiken

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
91 92 1229 0 not mentioned
8 8 112 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V56 7407 NEWSP. AKTUELT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aktuelt

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
94 95 1270 0 not mentioned
5 5 71 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V57 7407 NEWSP. JYLL.P.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Morgenavisen Jyllandsposten

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
93 94 1256 0 not mentioned
6 6 85 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354



Svarprocent: 99

e V58 7407 NEWSP. AARH.ST.TID
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aarhuus Stiftstidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
95 96 1284 0 not mentioned
4 4 57 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V59 7407 NEWSP. AALB.ST.TID
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aalborg Stiftstidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
94 95 1272 0 not mentioned
5 5 69 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V60 7407 NEWSP. FYENS ST.T.
o I will now read t u a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Fyens Stiftstidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 97 1300 0 not mentioned
3 3 41 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V61 7407 NEWSP. VESTKYSTEN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Vestkysten

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
93 94 1265 0 not mentioned
6 6 76 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V62 7407 NEWSP. JYDSKE T.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Jydske Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 97 1300 0 not mentioned
3 3 41 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99



e V63 7407 NEWSP. DEMOKRATEN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Demokraten

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
99 100 1339 0 not mentioned
0 0 2 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V64 7407 NEWSP. LAND&FOLK
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Land og Folk

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
98 99 1329 0 not mentioned
1 1 12 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V65 7407 NEWSP. FYNS TID.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Fyns Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
97 98 1314 0 not mentioned
2 2 27 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V66 7407 NEWSP. DAGBLADET
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Dagbladet

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
98 99 1331 0 not mentioned
1 1 10 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V67 7407 NEWSP. SJaLL.TID.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Sjeellands Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
97 97 1307 0 not mentioned
3 3 34 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99



V68 7407 NEWSP. MINAVISEN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Minavisen

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
99 100 1335 0 not mentioned
0 0 6 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V69 7407 NEWSP. VENDS.TID.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Vendsyssel Tidende

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 97 1299 0 not mentioned
3 3 42 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V70 7407 NEWSP. OTHER
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Other newspapers

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 65 868 0 not mentioned
35 35 473 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V71 7407 NEWSP. NONE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? No newspapers

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
90 91 1221 0 not mentioned
9 9 120 1 mentioned
1 13 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V72 7407 RESP. BIRTH YEAR
The last two digits of the year are coded. Special codes: 00015260 88 error 00015270 99 no answer 00015280

o I will now read to you a number of ...
o 56-57: Respondents year of birth.

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1322
Manglende 32
Minimum 0
Maximum 999
Gennemsnit 62
Median 35

Standardafvigelse 160



Uoplyst/irrelevant/deltager ikke - er 9, 8.

e V73 7407 SAVINGS PLACEMENT
No code list for the answers to question 58 was available. 00015370

o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 58: If you had saved an amount of e.g. 100.and wanted to place them, how would you then place them or invest them? 59:
If you had to choose one of the the following possible ways of placing them, which one would you choose? (Show card 15)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 13 167 1 bank
8 9 114 2 savings bank
13 14 181 3 bonds
4 4 52 4 shares
3 3 38 5 mortgage bonds
38 39 514 6 property (not for

own use)
19 19 255 7 don't know
2 32 8
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 98

e V74 7407 FOR/AGAINST EEC
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 61A: Are you for or against Denmarks membership of the European Common Market?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
41 41 552 1 for

46 46 619 2 against, go to
question 62 (V76)

12 13 169 3 don't know
1 14 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V75 7407 FOR/AG.EEC - GB
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 61B: If England leaves the European Common Market, are you then for or against Danish membership?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

29 44 388 1 for

18 28 244 2 against

18 28 243 3 don't know

35 479 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 65

e V76 7407 ATT.NUCLEAR POWER
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 62: The question of whether or not we are going to have nuclear power plants in Denmark is discussed a lot at the moment.
Some people think that under no circumstances should we have nuclear power plants, others think that maybe we should
have nuclear power plants if they are reasonably safe, and some think that we absolutely must have nuclear power plants.
What do you think, should we have them under no circumstances, under certain circumstances or under any circumstances?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 18 243 1 under no
circumstances

48 48 655 2 under certain
circumstances

17 17 235 3 under any
circumstances

16 16 221 4 don't know

100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100



e V77 7407 RISK ACC./WASTES
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 63: Two types of risks have been pointed out: the risk of a sudden accident and the risk in the longer run from the
radioactive waste products. Which risk do you think should be taken to be the most important one, an accident on the plant
itself or the waste products?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 172 1 accident
61 62 826 2 waste products
25 25 341 3 don't know
1 7 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V78 7407 RISK SIZE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 64: The risk that is talked about in connection with nuclear power plants, do you think that it is very big, big, not very big,
small or very small? (Show card 6)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 12 164 1 very big

18 18 244 2 big

24 24 322 3 not very big
9 9 126 4 small

12 12 168 5 very small

24 24 326 6 don't know
0 1 8
0 3 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V79 7407 GOVERNM.PERFORM.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 65: And next a different question. Do you think that the present government has acquitted itself well, fairly well or not well
during the time it has been in office?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 208 1 well
35 35 476 2 fairly well
39 39 527 3 not well
10 10 141 4 don't know
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V80 7407 DEATH CRITERION
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 66: Have you heard or read anything about the so-called death criterion, i.e. when doctors can pronounce a patient dead?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
84 85 1141 1 yes
11 11 153 2 no
4 4 50 3 don't remember
1 10 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V81 7407 DEATH CR. BRN/HRT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 67: The doctors can now immediately ascertain when a patient is dead, because the brain has ceased functioning, but at the
same time the body can be kept alive artificially. Do you think that the doctors should be allowed to pronounce such a
patient dead, or should they wait until the patient is completely dead physically, because the heart has also ceased



functioning?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

49 49 661 1 immediately upon
brain death

32 32 429 2 wait until the
heart stops

19 19 258 3 don't know
0 2 8
0 4 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 100

e V82 7407 ATT.GVNM.EC.PLANS
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 68: The minister of finance has now presented the govern ments plans for a solution of the tax problems and economic
problems. Are you, all things considered, for or against the governments proposal?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
34 34 455 1 for
37 37 497 2 against
29 29 392 3 don't know
0 6 8
0 4 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V83 7407 EC.BURDEN NECESS.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 69: Do you think that it is highly necessary, fairly necessary or not very necessary to place greater economic burdens on the
population?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

29 29 397 1 highly necessary
23 23 312 2 fairly necessary
35 35 473 3 not very

necessary
12 12 165 4 don't know
0 1 8
0 6 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 99

e V84 7407 VAT UP,INC.TAX D.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 70: If an increase of the value added tax (VAT) apart from the social expenses is used to lower the income tax, are you then
for or against raising the VAT?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 48 650 1 for
32 32 434 2 against
19 19 262 3 don't know
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 99

e V85 7407 W.MAG. ALT F.DAM.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Alt for
Damerne

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 79 949 0 not mentioned
19 21 255 1 mentioned



11 150 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 89

e V86 7407 W.MAG FEMINA
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Femina

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
81 92 1102 0 not mentioned
8 8 102 1 mentioned
11 150 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 89

e V87 7407 W.MAG. HENDES V.
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Hendes
Verden

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
77 87 1045 0 not mentioned
12 13 159 1 mentioned
11 150 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 89

e V88 7407 W.MAG. SONDAGS BT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Sgndags
B.T.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 72 872 0 not mentioned
25 28 332 1 mentioned
11 150 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 89

e V89 7407 W.MAG. UGENS RAPP
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Ugens
Rapport

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
79 88 1064 0 not mentioned
10 12 140 1 mentioned
11 150 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 89
e V90 7407 W.MAG. EXPRES
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Expres

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
85 95 1145 0 not mentioned



4 5 59 1 mentioned
11 150 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 89

e V91 7407 W.MAG. NONE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? None of
them

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
47 53 640 0 not mentioned
42 47 564 1 mentioned
11 150 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 89

e V92 7407 MAG. BIL NYT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Bil Nyt

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
86 98 1164 0 not mentioned
2 2 26 1 mentioned
12 164 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 88

e V93 7407 MAG. BILEN&BADEN
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Bllen og Baden

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
82 93 1112 0 not mentioned
6 7 78 1 mentioned
12 164 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 88

e V94 7407 MAG. BO BEDRE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Bo Bedre

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
72 82 975 0 not mentioned
16 18 215 1 mentioned
12 164 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 88

e V95 7407 MAG. BADNYT
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Badnyt

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
85 97 1155 0 not mentioned



3 3 35 1 mentioned
12 164 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 88

e V96 7407 MAG. EVA
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Eva

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
82 94 1114 0 not mentioned
6 6 76 1 mentioned
12 164 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 88

e V97 7407 MAG. MAD&GZAESTER
o I will now read t u a number of ...

o 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Mad og Gaester

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
80 91 1087 0 not mentioned
8 9 103 1 mentioned
12 164 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 88

e V98 7407 MAG. MOTOR
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Motor

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
73 84 994 0 not mentioned
14 16 196 1 mentioned
12 164 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 88

e V99 7407 MAG. NONE
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? None of them

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
36 41 485 0 not mentioned
52 59 705 1 mentioned
12 164 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 88

e V100 7407 BECOME INTERVIEWER
o I will now read to you a number of ...

o 77: (Only in the metropolitan area and only to respondents aged between 25 and 50; all others continue with question 78)
Now that you have been interviewed, would you consider becoming an interviewer yourself?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 8 25 1 yes



1 3 9 2 maybe
21 86 281 3 no
1 3 11 4 don't know
76 1028 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354
Svarprocent: 24

e V101 7407 INTERVIEW AGAIN

o

o

I will now read to you a number of ...

78: Now you have tried being interviewed by Gallup. Would you have anything against participating another time in one of
our surveys and so be interviewed again at some time?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

88 90 1193 1 would not have
anything against
being interviewed
again

10 10 135 2 does not want to
be interviewed
again

2 26 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1354

Svarprocent: 98

Instrumentering

Hovedsekvens

Main Sequence

0O 0 0O OOOOO OOO O OOO 0O O 0O 0 0O O O 0o

0O 0 0 o o

V3: Bus Number.

V4: Document Number.

: Sequence Number.

: Respondent Identification.

: Weight Variable.

: 8: Area.

1 12A: Sex.

1 12B: Age.

: 12C: Marital Status.

13: Respondents Occupational Status:

14A: Education:

14B: Respondents Gross Income:

15: Total Family Income (Gross)

: 16: Occupation of Head of Household:

17A: Total Number of Persons in Household:

: 17B: Accomodation:

18A: Number of Children under 15 Years of Age:

20: 18B: Age of Children:

18B: Age of Children:

18B: Age of Children:

19A: Number of Adults in Household (15 Years or more):

19B: Respondents Status in Household:

19C: Status of Housewife:

22-23: For which party would you vote, if a general election was to be held to-morrow?

24-25: Now we go on to a few questions about your personal relationship to the political parties in this country.
Generally speaking, do you consider yourself a Social Democrat, a supporter of the Socialist Peoples Party, a Conservative,
etc., or do you not feel attached to any of these parties?

V28: 26: Are you a firmly convinced supporter of your party, or are you not very firmly convinced?

V29: 27-28: Do you - after all - feel more attached to one of these parties than to the others, and, if so, to which of them?
: 29-30: What do you especially like about the manifesto and policy of the --- First Answer.

V31: 31-32: What do you especially like about the manifesto Second Answer.

V32: 33-34: I will show you a card with the names of all the political parties. Leaving the ---- (party mentioned in question
24-25 (V27)) out of account, which party do you then like best?
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o V33: 35-36: And after that party, which of the rest do you like best?
o V34: 37: Are you a member of a trade union under LO (the Danish T.U.C.), are you a member of a trade union outside LO or

are you not member of a trade union at all?

V35: 38: First a question about the military defence in our country. A says: The way the world is today it is necessary that
we spend at least as much on the military defence as before. B says: The defence costs our country too much. We must cut
the spending on the military.

V36: 39: Then a question about the spending on social security. A says: The social reforms in this country have gone too far.
People ought to get along more than they do without social security and contributions from society. B says: The social
reforms that have been carried through in our country ought to be maintained at at least the present level.



V37: 40: Then a question about the position of the banks and the big industry in our country. A says: The Folketing (the
Parliament) should pass a law nationalising the big industry. B says: The banks and the big industry should continue to be
privately owned.

V38: 41: Let us imagine that it proves difficult to get essential political reforms passed in the Folketing. The question is
whether one should then put pressure on the Folketing through a big strike or through mass demontra tions. A says: A big
strike or mass demonstrations should not be used as means of pressuring the Folketing. B says: In certain situations we
should be willing to use a big strike or mass demonstrations to put pressure on the Folketing.

V39: 42: Next a question about incomes and standards of living. A says: The differences in incomes and standards of living
are still too big in our country, and therefore people with smaller incomes should have their standard of living impro ved
quicker than those with larger incomes. B says: The equalisation of incomes has gone far enough. The differences in incomes
that still exist should by and large be maintained.

V40: 43: Then a question about nationalisation on a larger scale, i.e. transfer of companies to the state. A says: In addition
to big industry, all other industry of any consequence should be nationalised. B says: It would be wrong to nationalise all
industry of any consequence.

V41: 44: Then a question about public expenditures. A says: The politicians are too extravagant with the taxpayers money. B
says: The money that are paid in tax are spent on sensible things.

V42: 45: We now come to a question about how the state should act when a large scale labour conflicts threatens. A says:
The state should intervene and settle such conflicts before they have time to develop into strikes or lockouts. B says: If the
workers have turned down a proposal for a settlement, they should naturally have a right to strike in an attempt to have
their demands met.

V43: 46: Further we have the question of whether it should be possible to inherit large fortunes. A says: Large fortunes - say
over 10 million Dkr. - should devolve upon the state at the death of the owner, so that they could not be inherited. B says:
The right of inheritance is already limited today through extensive succession duties. To completely abolish the right of
inheritance to the large fortunes would be a much too great intervention in private property.

V44: 47: Then we have the question of state control over the economic life. A says: Businessmen and industrialists should
have more to say over their own business. B says: The state should control and coordinate trade. The extent of state control
should certainly not be less than it is in Denmark today.

V45: 48: Now a question about class conflict in Denmark of today. A says: As long as the companies in industry are privately
owned in this country, there is also a natural antagonism between the employers and the employees. B says: In a few cases
the employees and the employers may have conflicting interests, but by and large they work together for the common good.
V46: 49: Finally we imagine that the Folketing has settled a labour conflict in a way that gives the employees reason for
dissatisfaction. The question then is how the employees should react. A says: The employees should strike then, even if the
strike thereby will be held illegal. B says: Neither the employers nor the employees should disregard the decision of the
Folketing in a labour conflict, even though they have reason to be dissatisfied with the decision.

V47: 50: We now continue with some other questions. Do you think that most of our politicians are to be trusted, that some
of them are to be trusted, or that almost none of them are to be trusted?

V48: 51: There is a lot of talk about different classes in society. Most people would say that they belong to one of two
classes: either the working class or the middle class. Do you now and then think of yourself as belonging to one of these
classes?

o V49: 52A: (If yes in question 51 (V48)): What class?
o V50: 52B: If you had to choose, would you then say that you were closest to the working class or to the middle class?
o V51: 53: In the latest years there has been a certain amount of discussion about abortions. On this card we have collected

0O 0 0O OO OOOOOOO O OO 0 0O O O O0 0O

some of the points of view that have been advanced in the debate. (Show card 23) - Which of the statements on the card
comes closets to your view?

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Ekstrabladet

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? BT

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Berlingske Tidende

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Politiken

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aktuelt

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Morgenavisen Jyllandsposten
54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aarhuus Stiftstidende

: 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Aalborg Stiftstidende

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Fyens Stiftstidende

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Vestkysten

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Jydske Tidende

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Demokraten

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Land og Folk

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Fyns Tidende

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Dagbladet

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Sjaellands Tidende

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Minavisen

54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Vendsyssel Tidende

70: 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? Other newspapers

71: 54-55: What newpapers do you subscribe to or buy regularly in this household? No newspapers

72: 56-57: Respondents year of birth.

V73: 58: If you had saved an amount of e.g. 100.and wanted to place them, how would you then place them or invest them?
59: If you had to choose one of the the following possible ways of placing them, which one would you choose? (Show card
15)
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o V74: 61A: Are you for or against Denmarks membership of the European Common Market?
o V75: 61B: If England leaves the European Common Market, are you then for or against Danish membership?
o V76: 62: The question of whether or not we are going to have nuclear power plants in Denmark is discussed a lot at the

moment. Some people think that under no circumstances should we have nuclear power plants, others think that maybe we
should have nuclear power plants if they are reasonably safe, and some think that we absolutely must have nuclear power
plants. What do you think, should we have them under no circumstances, under certain circumstances or under any
circumstances?

V77: 63: Two types of risks have been pointed out: the risk of a sudden accident and the risk in the longer run from the
radioactive waste products. Which risk do you think should be taken to be the most important one, an accident on the plant
itself or the waste products?



V78: 64: The risk that is talked about in connection with nuclear power plants, do you think that it is very big, big, not very
big, small or very small? (Show card 6)

V79: 65: And next a different question. Do you think that the present government has acquitted itself well, fairly well or not
well during the time it has been in office?

V80: 66: Have you heard or read anything about the so-called death criterion, i.e. when doctors can pronounce a patient
dead?

V81: 67: The doctors can now immediately ascertain when a patient is dead, because the brain has ceased functioning, but
at the same time the body can be kept alive artificially. Do you think that the doctors should be allowed to pronounce such a
patient dead, or should they wait until the patient is completely dead physically, because the heart has also ceased
functioning?

V82: 68: The minister of finance has now presented the govern ments plans for a solution of the tax problems and economic
problems. Are you, all things considered, for or against the governments proposal?

V83: 69: Do you think that it is highly necessary, fairly necessary or not very necessary to place greater economic burdens
on the population?

V84: 70: If an increase of the value added tax (VAT) apart from the social expenses is used to lower the income tax, are you
then for or against raising the VAT?

V85: 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Alt for
Damerne

o V86: 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Femina
o V87: 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Hendes

Verden

V88: 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks?
Sgndags B.T.

V89: 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Ugens

o V90: 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? Expres
o V91: 75: (Show card 19) Which of these weekly magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 weeks? None

V92: 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Bil Nyt

o V93: 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Bllen og

o 0 0o o

V94: 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Bo Bedre
V95: 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? B8dnyt
V96: 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Eva

V97: 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Mad og

o V98: 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? Motor
o V99: 76: (Show card 20) Which of these magazines have you read or looked through within the last 2 months? None of them
o V100: 77: (Only in the metropolitan area and only to respondents aged between 25 and 50; all others continue with question

78) Now that you have been interviewed, would you consider becoming an interviewer yourself?
V101: 78: Now you have tried being interviewed by Gallup. Would you have anything against participating another time in
one of our surveys and so be interviewed again at some time?

Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

Aldersgraenser

Personer p& 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Recurring Gallup Variables.

Recurring Gallup Variables.

o V6V7V8YVIVI0V11V12V13V14V15V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26

e Special Variables, Omnibus no. 7.

Special Variables, Omnibus no. 7.

e I will now read to you a number of ...

I will now read to you a number of political statements that you can regard as a kind of discussion between two persons,
A and B. We ask you, for each of the various issues, to say, whether you agree most with A or B. Often you may not



quite agree with any of them, but in these cases we would like you to indicate which point of view lies closest to your
own.

o V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41 V42 V43 V44 V45 V46 V47 V48 V49 V50 V51 V52 V53 V54 V55 V56 V57
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